Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Confirmatory Assignment (effective 10/16/2007)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Home Decor Holding Company	10/25/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Home Decor Company		
Street Address:	9115 Harris Corners Parkway, Suite 350		
City:	Charlotte		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	28269		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	10771543		
Application Number:	11062748		
Application Number:	11062755		
Application Number:	11105121		
Application Number:	11182990		
Application Number:	11203255		
Application Number:	11286142		
Application Number:	11370499		
Patent Number:	4811683		
Patent Number:	4819297		
Patent Number:	5349783		
Patent Number:	5598606		
Patent Number:	5673516		
Patent Number:	5927017		
Patent Number:	5964061		
	DATENT		

PATENT

500384341 REEL: 020018 FRAME: 0484

Patent Number:	5970660
Patent Number:	5974738
Patent Number:	6257304
Patent Number:	6449906
Patent Number:	7021007
Patent Number:	D354144
Application Number:	60835220

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)739-3001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-739-3000

Email: trademarks@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP

Address Line 1: 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 051744.0024

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jennifer C. Evans

Total Attachments: 2

source=patent confirmatory#page1.tif source=patent confirmatory#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 020018 FRAME: 0485

CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is effective as of October 16, 2007;

WHEREAS, <u>HOME DECOR HOLDING COMPANY</u>, a Delaware corporation, whose post office address is 9115 Harris Corners Parkway, Charlotte, North Carolina 28269 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), was the sole and exclusive record and beneficial owner of the United States patent applications and United States patents listed in Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, <u>HOME DECOR COMPANY</u>, a Delaware corporation, whose post office address is 9115 Harris Corners Parkway, Charlotte, North Carolina 28269 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of confirming its ownership of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the United States patent applications and United States patents listed in Schedule A;

WHEREAS Assignor previously did by separate instruments assign to Assignee all of its rights, title, and interest in and to the inventions associated with the United States patent applications and United States patents listed in Schedule A and of the United States patent applications and United States patents listed in Schedule A, including all rights to damages for infringement thereof prior to the date of assignment;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee hereby acknowledges, Assignor hereby confirms having sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions and United States patent applications and United States patents listed in Schedule A, and all divisions and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue all Letters Patent for these inventions to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, Assignor further covenants and agrees that Assignor will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to Assignor respecting the inventions and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the inventions in said Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the inventions in the United States, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by Assignee, its successors and assigns;

AND, no provision in this Assignment shall restrict or limit in any way the rights, entitlements, and benefits of Assignee provided under any agreement between Assignor and Assignee relating to the patent and patent applications listed in Schedule A.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set its hand.

County of: new yark SS	HOME DECOR HOLDING COMPANY
State of: Man y and 9115 Ha Subscribed and sworn to before me this 25 day of October, 2007. Marlene L. Reihard Notary Public, State of New York No. 4618064 Qualified in Rockland County Certificate Filed in New York County Commission Expires August 31, 2009	Assignor's Signature Date

1-LO/300758.1

Schedule A

Application	Filing	Patent	Issue	Title
No.	Date	No.	Date	
10771543	02/05/2004			Self-Aligning Top Guide Wheel For Sliding Doors
11062748	02/23/2005			Concealed Fixing For Track Sections
11062755	02/23/2005			Self Aligning Top Guide Wheel For Sliding Doors
11105121	04/13/2005			Height Adjustable Shelf Clamp
11182990	07/15/2005			Field Assemblable Panel Door
11203255	08/12/2005			Concealed Top Track System For Sliding Doors
11286142	11/23/2005			Modular Assembly System
11370499	03/02/2006			Modular Assembly System
		4811683	03/14/1989	Sliding Door Wheel Retainer
		4819297	04/11/1989	Sliding Door Top Guide Or Hanger
		5349783	09/27/1994	Twin Wheel Guide For Sliding Doors
		5598606	02/04/1997	Bottom Slide For Doors
		5673516	10/07/1997	Sliding Door Corner Connector
		5927017	07/27/1999	Bottom Roller Assembly With A Rotatable Anti-Jump
				Member
		5964061	10/12/1999	Sliding Door Corner Connector
		5970660	10/26/1999	Swing Door Pivot Assembly
		5974738	11/02/1999	Top Guide With Spring Loaded Wheel
		6257304	07/10/2001	Bi-Fold Door System
		6449906	09/17/2002	Top Guide For Sliding Doors
		7021007	04/04/2006	Double-Sided Sliding Door Assembly
		D354144	01/03/1995	Bypassing Door Track
60835220				Home Furnishing Enhancement System

1-LO/300770.1

PATENT REEL: 020018 FRAME: 0487